

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

TUESDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF FEBRUARY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAGESH BHEEMAPAKA**

WRIT PETITION NO: 40545 OF 2025

Between:

ICAR Indian Institute of Oil Seeds Research, Rajendranagar, Hyderabad.
Represented by its Director. Dr. Ravi Kumar Murthy, Aged about 58 years.

...Petitioner

AND

1. Union of India, Represented by its Secretary, Ministry of Labour & Employment, Bhavishya Nidhi Bhavan, Bikaji Cama Place, New Delhi – 110066.
2. Regional Provident Fund Commissioner, 3-4-763, Bhavishya Nidhi Bhavan, Barkatpura, Hyderabad – 500027.
3. The Assistant PF Commissioner, 3-4-763, Bhavishya Nidhi Bhavan, Barkatpura, Hyderabad – 500027.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Certiorari under the Ar.226 of Constitution of India by calling the records on the file of 2nd Respondent vide TS/RO/HYD/APHYD/0022057000/50101/7Q/2025-26/416 in e-proceedings diary No 587/2024 and 24/2025 dated 22/10/2025 and set aside the same.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay the order dated 22/10/2025 in TS/RO/HYD/APHYD/0022057000/50101/7Q/2025-26/416 passed by the 2nd Respondent in e-proceedings diary No 587/2024 and 24/2025 including all further proceedings, pending disposal of WP.No.40545 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated: 31.12.2025 &

23.01.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Ms. C. VANI REDDY Advocate for the Petitioner, SRI. N. BHUJANGA RAO (DEPUTY SOLICITOR GENERAL OF INDIA) Advocate for the Respondent No.1 and SRI. LOKESHWAR REDDY Advocate for the Respondent Nos.2 and 3, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

Learned counsel for the petitioner undertakes to supply copy of material papers to learned counsel for the respondents during the course of the day.

List on 24.03.2026, for filing counter.

Till then, interim order granted earlier shall stand extended.

**Sd/- C.DEEPIKA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to Ms. C. VANI REDDY, Advocate [OPUC].
2. One CC to SRI. N. BHUJANGA RAO (DEPUTY SOLICITOR GENERAL OF INDIA), Advocate [OPUC].
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NBKJ

DATED:24/02/2026

List on 24.03.2026

ORDER

WP.No.40545 of 2025



EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER